Administrative Authorization Application
Portland, Maine
Planning and Urban Development Department, Planning Division

PROJECT NAME: F/&MH [y ) /7‘}'5?‘, ol /7‘5‘"‘/) 7 A ¢j/ - ey j,‘:;f,_/_,f_gi__? R
7 w7
PROJECT ADDRESS: _/ 90 ['a //er - Brtse. s CHART/BLOCKI/LOT: % {'w A2 8

o B
APPLICATION FEE: _.5¢ ™ ($50.00)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (Please Attach Sketch/Plan of the ProposallDevelopment}

Ae g V s Cpe v enl hloVas dhA g,, @) {f ‘}4 e e o ¢
CONTACT INFORMATEON'

OWNER/APPLICANT Do s & - CONSULTANTIAGENT 77 bes it &

Name: /) ' 5 "‘, Name: o S L el G, 3

Address: D7 Address: _ /Z,.//? v ﬁ/) Lt

Work #: ‘ L e By Bpf Work #:

Cell #: Cell #:

Fax #: Fax #:

Home #: Home #:

E-mail: E-mail: &4 5. 5 ; !
Criteria for an Administrative Authorization: Applicant’s Assessment Planning Division
(see section 14-523(4) on pg .2 of this appl.) Y(yes), N(no), N/A Y{yes), N(no), N/A
a) |s the proposal within existing structures? ”:}-’J
b) Are there any new buildings, additions, or demolitions? /"1/

) Is the footprint increase less than 500 sq. #.7 /?3/
d) Are there any new curb cuts, driveways or parking areas? /7{/
e) Arethe curbs and sidewalks in sound condition? \,-»_”
fi Do the curbs and sidewalks comply with ADA? \g
g) s there any additional parking? Y 1
h) s there an increase in traffic? "h‘
i) Are there any known stormwater problems? \
i) Does sufficient property screening exist? \
K} Are there adequate utilities? Wi
) Are there any zoning violations? 7
m) |s an emergency generator located to minimize noise? *’\’/’J-

24

n) Are there any noise, vibration, glare, fumes or other impacts?

Signature of Applicant: = Date: g /‘; /ﬂ



ASSOCIATED DESIGN ' e _'nz_.“.:fa,liw
PARTNERS INC. e st @aengneerivg o

80 Leighton Roead = Falmouth, Maine 04105

March 13, 2012 - ADP #11388

Paul Koziell

The Morrison Group
30 Bonney Streat
P.0O.BoxB

Freeport, Maine 04032

Re: Florence House
Dear Pau!:

It is my understanding that The City of Portland and an AVESTA investor have
requested clarification of some issues regarding the proposed drainage running from
the canopy roof, to the right side of the building, which then potentially discharges onto
the vacant lot.

Specifically | have been requested to address the following issues;

1. Verification that the proposed drainage system outlet will not cause any significant
erosion. Given the very small catchment area, which is limited to the side entrance
canopy roof and a small area between the canopy roof and end of the building, the
amount of flow anticipated through the pipe and concentrated at the discharge is
expected to be very minimal; furthermore, to ensure that no significant erosion is
created at the discharge outlet we are proposing the confractor install a below grade
discharge sump consisting of a 3 foot wide x 3 foot deep x 5 foot long hole lined with
filter fabric, filled with 2 feet of 34" crushed stone and overlain by 12" of D50= 4"
stone riprap. The proposed sump should be positioned beginning downstream of the
discharge pipe and finished flush to existing grade.

2. The only water entering this proposed drainage system comes from the small
canopy roof over the side entry door. The volume of water from this small
catchment is minimal and will likely only present discharge at the underdrain outlet

“during a significant weather event. Most of the roof runoff is expected to dissipate
into the ground next to the foundation and eventually get collected by the existing
footing drain system. Addition of the below grade infiltration sump will significantly
reduce and perhaps eliminate the occurrence of offsite drainage influences.

3. In the event of a new project on the abutting properiy, this proposed drainage
system could easily connect or tie into the drainage system for the new project.
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4. It would be impractical to connect or tie into the existing footing drainage system
located at the foundation footing elevation, simply because the depth to the exiting
footing drain is too-deep fo unearth by normal excavation means without creating
potential damages and significant impacts to the existing site and building
infrastructure. '

[ trust this letter of clarification adequately addresses the concemns of AVESTA and the
City of Portland.

Should any questions arise please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
/ .
P

Jalmes A. Thibodeau
. President
. A§sociated Design Partners, Inc.
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Philip DiPierro - Re: Fwd: FW: Message from KMBT_C450

From: Danielle West-Chuhta (Danielle West-Chuhta)
To: Philip DiPierro

Date: 4/10/2012 2:18 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: FW: Message from KMBT_C450

Sure - please bring the prior license that I need to revise and plans for what they want to do - also we will need
DPS review and approval {and should get them to e-mail their sign off asap).

Thanks,

Danielle

>>> Philip DiPierro 4/10/2012 2:14 PM >>>

Sure, they are proposing to excavate into the ROW along the Valley Street frontage to install an underdrain and
drywell system in order to help facilitate and improve drainage.

I think you said the license would have to be revised to reflect the installation and maintenance of the drainage
improvements, which may be partially located in the ROW. They will also need a temp. construction
easement/license for the construction of the drainage improvements.

We can review tomorrow at Dev Rev if you like.

phil

>>> Danielie West-Chuhta (Danielle West-Chuhta) 4/10/2012 1:49 PM >>>
Could you please provide me with a brief reminder as to what needs to be done regarding the license.

Thanks,
Danietle

>>> Philip DiPierro 4/10/2012 12:28 PM >>>
Hi Danielle, attached is what was sent to me. Wil this work?

phil

file:///C:/Users/pd/AppData/Local/ Temp/XPgrpwise/4F844151PortlandCityHall10016575...  4/10/2012



General Building Permit Application

Location/Address of Construction: 190 Valley Street
Total Squate Footage of Proposed Structure/Area | Square Footage of Lot
N/A N/A
Tax Assessot's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer* Telephome:
Chart## Block# Lot# Name Avesta Florence House, LP
(207) 553-7777
#647020 Address 307 Cumberland Avenue
City, State & Zip Portland, ME 04101
Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Owmner (if different from Applicaat) Cost Of
Work: § 15,000.00
Name ; i
{ Addwess | Cof QO Fee:$75.00 l
lclty,ﬁt’are&zlp Total Fee: § 25500 !
! i

Multi-Family

Current legal use (Le. single family)
If vacant, what was the previous nse?

Proposed Specific use:

Is property part of 2 subdivision? Yes If yes, please name ReZone #1139
Project descﬁpﬁon: Site Plan/Subdivision #2007/0156

Drainage along Valley Street side of building.

Contractor's name: Ganneston Construction Corp.

Address: P. O. Box 27
Augusta, ME 04332 Telephone: (207) 621-8505

Mike Adams Telephone: (207) 621-8505
Cell: (207) 557-0963

City, State & Zip

Who should we contact when the permit is ready:
Mailing address: Same

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine gov, or stop by the Inspections
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that [ am the Owner of record of the named propetty, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and
that [ have been authorized by the owner to malke this application as his/her authotized agent. Iagree to conform to all applicable
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's
authorized representative shall have the authotity to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

Signature: “D{‘ ( PR _ Date: -Z{. ] l‘ZO 1%

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY wotk until the permit is issue




Certificate of Design Application

ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC

From Designer:
Date: 3-5-10
job Name: AVESTA FLORENCE HOUSE

Address of Construction:

180 VALLEY ST, PORTLAND ME

2003 International Building Code

Censtruction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:

Building Code & Year __ 200918C e Group Classification (s) ___NA
Type of Construction _NA
Will the Structure have a Fire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IRC __NA
Is the Structure mised use? __ 0 If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3)
Supervisory alarm System? __NA Geotechnical/Soils repott required? (See Section 1802.2) __NA
Structural Design Calculations NA Live load reduction
NA Subsmitted for all structazal members (106.1 - 106.11) 1 Roof i loads (1603.1.2, 1607.11)

Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603)
Uniformly distribured floor live loads 7603.11, 1807) —

Roof snow loads (1603.7.3, 1608)

Ground snow lead, Py (1608.2)

Nil"m Area Use Loads Shown _ If Pg > 10 psf, flat-roof snow load 4
] Hf Fg > 10 psf, snow exposure factor, ¢
] Tf Bg > 10 psf, snow load imporeance factor, I
_ Roof thermal factor, ., (1508.4)
_| Slopud roof saowload, p(1608.4)
Wind loads (1603.1.4, 1609) ] Seismic design category (1616.3)
] Design option utibized (1609.£.1, 1502.6) _ Basic seismic force resisting system (1617.6.2)
— Basic wind speed (1809.3) - Response modification coefficient,g, and
- Building catcgory and wgéﬁq%gin; cllgg;t.giz, defleciion amplification factor;; (1617.6.2
I Wind expasuce category (1609.4) | Analysis procedure (1616.6, 1617.5)
— Inomal pressure coeffcient (ASCH ) Design base shear (16174, 16175.5.1)
] Component and cladding pressures (1609.1.1, 16(0.6.2.2)
o Main foree wind pressurcs (60511, 1609.6.2.1) Flood loads (1803.1.6, 1612)
Earth design data (1603.1.5, 1614-1623) Hiood Havard azea (16123)
— Design option utlized (1614.1) Hlevation of structure
| Scisoric use group (*Category™) Other loads
] Specteal response cocfficients, X & SD1 (1615.1) NA _ Concearrted loads (1607.4
v Site class (1615.1.3) L___ Partition loads (1607.5)
NA Mise. luads (Table 16078, 1607.6., 1607.7,

167,12, 1607 13, 1610, 1611, 2404

But!ding Inspections Division = 389 Congress Street = Fortland, Maine 04101 » (207) 874-8703 « FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 « TTY {207) §74-8936




Certificate of Design

3-5-12

ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, ING

These plans and / or specifications covering construction wotk on:

190 VALLEY 8T

NEW PARTIAL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION DRAIN.

Have been designed and drawn up by the undetsigned, a Maine registered Architect /
Engineer according to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments.

Signature:
\\\\\\\\\\gg!i{;‘/f/? &
/s
-‘§%§‘E ﬂ?’f?’?L:f%:, Titde: VICE PRESIDENT
“:-" -J'" "'v.?' fg,
-"-‘"%‘ !‘- AARDN Yoz
= 1 RE . ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC
= EM@ON = Firmu:
Z NO 10429 ip-S 80 LEIGHTON RD
: '-:‘% R(IW(_%;? Address:
S Sstmny. BN
7 e
//;,,,ﬁl;llﬁ\l-m“\\\\ FALMOUTH, ME 04105
878-17
Phone: o

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at www.portlandmaine.gov

5
Portland, Maine 04601 * (207} 874-8703 = FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 = TTY (207) 874-8936

Building Inspections Division * 389 Congress Street
!




Accessibility Building Code Certificate

Designer: ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC
Address of Project: 190 VALLEY ST
Nature of Project: INSTALL PARTIAL PERIMETER FOUNDATION DRAIN AT EXTERIOR

WORK DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY CHANGES TO ADA ACCESSIBILITY OF

EXISTING BUILDING,

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as desceibed above have been
designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Riglits
Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buildings with 4 uaits or more must
conform to the Federal Fair Housing Accessibility Standards. Please provide proof of compliance if

applicable.
Signarure: Z g é

VICE PRESIDENT

g, .
SE O g, 7, Lide:

-

Firm: ASSOGIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC

Address: 80 LEIGHTON RD

FALMOUTH, ME 04105

Phone: 878-1751

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Hispections Division
on our website at www,portlandmaine. gov
4

Building Inspections Division « 389 Congress Street « Partland, Maine 04101 « €207) 874-8703 » FACSIMILE {207) B74-8716 « TTY (207) 874-8936




SSOCIATED DESIGN Uifice: 207 878175

MTHTA NN

[as:
_ PARTNERS INC. z-mail. adp@adpenyneering.com

gu beighton Road o Falmouth, Maine Q4105

March 13, 2012 ADP #11388

Paul Kozielt

The Morrison Group
30 Bonney Street
P.O.Box B

Freeport, Maine 04032

Re: Florence House
Dear Paul:

It is my understanding that The City of Portland and an AVESTA investor have
requested clarification of some issues regarding the proposed drainage running from
the canopy roof, to the right side of the building, which then potentially discharges onto
the vacant lot.

Specifically | have been requested to address the following issues;

1. Verification that the proposed drainage system outlet will not cause any significant
erosion. Given the very small catchment area, which is limited to the side entrance
canopy roof and a small area between the canopy roof and end of the building, the
amount of flow anticipated through the pipe and concentrated at the discharge is
expected to be very minimal; furthermore, to ensure that no significant erosion is
created at the discharge outlet we are proposing the contractor install a below grade
discharge sump consisting of a 3 foot wide x 3 foot deep x 5 foot long hole lined with
filter fabric, filled with 2 feet of 34" crushed stone and overlain by 12" of D50= 4"
stone riprap. The proposed sump should be positioned beginning downstream of the
discharge pipe and finished flush to existing grade.

2. The only water entering this proposed drainage system comes from the small
canopy roof over the side entry door. The volume of water from this small
catchment is minimal and will likely only present discharge at the underdrain outlet

“during a significant weather event. Most of the roof runoff is expected to dissipate
into the ground next to the foundation and eventually get collected by the existing
footing drain system. Addition of the below grade infiltration sump will significantly
reduce and perhaps eliminate the occurrence of offsite drainage influences.

3. In the event of a new project on the abutting property, this proposed drainage
system could easily connect or tie into the drainage system for the new project.
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4. It would be impractical to connect or tie into the existing footing drainage system
located at the foundation footing elevation, simply because the depth to the exiting
footing drain is too-deep to unearth by normal excavation means without creating
potential damages and significant impacts to the existing site and building
infrastructure.

| trust this letter of clarification adequately addresses the concerns of AVESTA and the
City of Portland.

Should any questions arise please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sin.jcerely,

4

/ /: 23
Jg, ;o
Ja*mes A. Thibodeau

Prlesident
Agsociated Design Partners, Inc.



Re: Florence House - Valley Street Page 1 of 3

Philip DiPierro - RE: Florence House - Valley Street

From: "Mike Adams" <MikeAdams(@gannestonconstruction.com>
To: "Philip DiPierro" <PD@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 3/21/2012 5:47 AM

Subject: RE: Florence House - Valley Street

Phil,
Thanks for your comments below.
| have forwarded to our team and Avesta for proper response and the added drainage detail requested.

Back to you as soon as | can.

From: Philip DiPierro [mailto:PD@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2012 3:59 PM

To: Mike Adams

Cc: Barbara Barhydt; Jean Fraser

Subject: RE: Florence House - Valley Street

Hi Mike, I just received the application you submitted for the building permit. After having discussed this matter
with my supervisor, a determination was made that it will require you to submit an application for an
Administrative Authorization. I have attached the link to the application below.

Initial comments include the following:

-The construction of the underdrain and drywell system appears to be located, at least partially, in the City's
right-of-way. Avesta currently has a license Agreement with the City to occupy this area for the plant beds and
roof canopies, but the license will probably need to be revised to reflect the drainage improvements. You, or
Avesta, will need to contact the City's Associate Corporation Counsel Danielle West-Chuhta to work out the
language for the revisions.

-It appears that you are proposing to discharge the drainage onto the separate abutting lot owned by Avesta.
Avesta will need to provide, as part of the application, written permission allowing this discharge onto the
abutting lot.

-The plan you provided lacks a detail of the underdrain outlet onto the abutting lot. Please provide a detail of
the stone filled sump overlain with riprap, as described in you letter for the building permit, for review.

These are only initial comments. I have added this project to the agenda for tomorrow's development review
meeting. Additional comments from the review team may be forthcoming. Again, the link for the Administrative

Authorization Application is below.

http://www.portlandmaine.gov/planning/administrativeauthorization.pdf

file:///C:/Users/pd/AppData/Local/ Temp/XPgrpwise/4F696B5 APortlandCityHall10016575... 3/21/2012



Re: Florence House - Valley Street Page 2 of 3

Please contact me with any questions. Thanks.
Phil

Philip DiPierro

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland Planning Division
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Phone 207 874-8632
Fax 207 756-8258

>>> "Mike Adams" <MikeAdams@gannestonconstruction.com> 3/16/2012 1:11 PM >>>

Phil,

| intend to drop off to Jeanie on Tuesday and ask if there will be any site plan review fee?

From: Philip DiPierro [mailto:PD@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 3:47 PM

To: Mike Adams

Cc: Jeanie Bourke

Subject: Re: Florence House - Valley Street

Is this for the building permit application? I think it can be mailed in, but you should check with Jeanie.

I'll check with Barbara Barhydt, our Development Review Services Manager with the Planning Department to see
if there are any site plan review fees.

Thanks.

Phil

Philip DiPierro

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland Planning Division
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Phone 207 874-8632
Fax 207 756-8258

>>> "Mike Adams" <MikeAdams@gannestonconstruction.com> 3/15/2012 3:26 PM >> >

file:///C:/Users/pd/AppData/Local/ Temp/XPgrpwise/4F696B5APortlandCityHall10016575... 3/21/2012



Re: Florence House - Valley Street Page 3 of 3

Very good,
I forgot about city office being closed after 1pm. Can I mail in the permit application with check to Jeannie B.?

————— Original Message -----
From: Philip DiPierro <PD@portlandmaine.gov>
To: Mike Adams; Jeanie Bourke <JMB@portlandmaine.gov>; Matt Doughty <MMD@ portlandmaine.gov:>

Cc: Debora Keller <dkeller@avestahousing.org>; Paul Koziell <pkoziell@cpmconstructors.com>
Sent: Thu Mar 15 14:10:27 2012

Subject: Re: Florence House - Valley Street

Thanks Mike, I'll let you know if we need anything else.
Phil

Philip DiPierro

Development Review Coordinator
City of Portland Planning Division
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Phone 207 874-8632
Fax 207 756-8258

>>> "Mike Adams" <MikeAdams@gannestonconstruction.com> 3/15/2012 7:48 AM >>>

Philip,

Attached is the requested description of work to clarify what we plan to do at Avesta's / Florence House
Property.

Iwill be submitting this along with the related design drawing to the city formally along with a check for the
permit.

Please let me know if anything else is required.

Thank you

file:///C:/Users/pd/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/4F696B5 APortlandCityHall10016575... 3/21/2012



Certificate of Design Application

ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC

From Designer:
Date: 3-5-10
Job Name: AVESTA FLORENCE HOUSE

Address of Construction: 120 VALLEY ST, PORTLAND ME

2003 International Building Code

Construction project was designed to the building code criretia listed below:

Building Code & Year 2009 1BC Use Group Classification (s) ___NA
NA

Type of Constructon

Will the Structure have a Fite suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IRC  NA

NA

Is the Structure mixed use? If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3)

Supervisory alazm System? NA Geotechnical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802.2) __NA

Structural Design Calculations NA Live load reduction
NA

Submitted for all structural memlbers (106.1 - 106.12) 4 Roofdwloads {1603.1.2, 1607.11)

Roof snow loads (1603.7.3, 1608)

Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603) Ground Joad, By (1608,
sround snow load, Pg (1608.2)

Uniformly distributed floor live loads @6ra.11, 1807) -
Nilou: Area Use Loads Shown _ If Pg > 10 psf, flat-roof snow load ¥
— 1f P > 10 psf, snow exposure factor,
— T€ Fg > 10 psf, snow load imporrance factor, 7,
] Roof thermat factor, ¢;(1608.4)
- Sloped roof snowload, p(1608.4)
Wigd loads (1603.1.4, 1609) _ Setsmic design category (1616.3)
- Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6) m Basic seismic force tesisting system (1617.6.2
| Hasic wind speed (1809.3) ] Response modification coefficient, g, and
——————— Building category and Wéé?;];%ﬁ:“;ﬂ{;g?g?ﬁ deflection amplification factorey 11617.6.3)

Wind exposuce category (1609.4) Anaigsiy procedure (1616.6, 1617.5)
Interaal pressure coefficient (ASCEH 7)

Component and cladding prossurcs (1669.1.1, 1609.6.2.2
| . Main farce wind pressures (7603.1.1, 1609.6.2.1)
Earth design data (1603.15, 1614-1623) Flood Mazerd area (16123)

tlevation of structure

Dresign base shear (16174, 16175.5.1)
Flood loads (1803.1.6, 1612)

Design opdon utilized (1614.7)

Scisric vse group (“Category™) Other loads

Specreal response coctficients, X% & D1 (1615.1) NA—_____W Concenrrated loads ($607.4)
v Site class (1615.1.3) _'Sf_\._.._______ Partition loads (4607.5)

NA Mise. loads (Tabls 1607.8, 1607.6.1, 1607.7,
1607.12, 1607.13, 1610, 1611, 2404
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Certificate of Design

3.5-12

ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC

These plans and / or specifications covering construction work on:

190 VALLEY ST

NEW PARTIAL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION DRAIN.

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect /
Engineer according to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments,

Signature:
\\\\\mc‘;:__’ o &
e OF 4y ’f?
R é@: Y 4% f;} Title: VICE PRESIDENT
F &7
"= §  AARON % -F?:
= PR . ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC
= E%%GN i Firm:
= O 10429 ip =
Z; ¢ (13‘5; 80 LEIGHTON RD
-z '-._.(/ SR Address:
S5 s CE-’S*R'
, ;9;5'101\4}\1.3\; FALMOUTH, ME 04105
GrANtTN '
878-17
Phone: !

For more information or te download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at www.portlandmaine.gov

5
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i




Designer:
Address of Project:

Nature of Project:

Accessibility Building Code Certificate

ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC

190 VALLEY ST

INSTALL PARTIAL PERIMETER FOUNDATION DRAIN AT EXTERIOR

WORK DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY CHANGES T ADA ACCESSIBILITY OF

EXISTING BUILDING.

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above have been
designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Rights
Larw and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buildings with 4 units or more must
conform to the Federal Fair Housing Accessibility Standatds. Please provide proof of compliance il

applicable.

Vit
R,
SONSEOF 1,7,

\ . L s
=
o
=x S.
= WiLson @ =
Z NO 10429 ;o=

Fe
",f: -

%
'*"qb’fcsmﬁg,.

77 g
) I MR,
4:;' st AT
f?/ i) & g‘\‘.\\ =
f!ff[gi%}f{;}"‘“\\x‘-‘

For more information o

Building Inspeetions ivision «

BEAL) % Firm
i

Signature: Z g é

VICE PRESIDENT

Title:
ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS, INC

80 LEIGHTON RD

Address:
FALMOUTH, ME 04105

878-1751

Phone;

r te download this form and ether permit applications visit the Inspections Division
on our website at wiww,porthindmaine.gov
4
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ASSOCIATED DESIGN

T RTHT TN

b R
PARTNERS INC. g-mat. adpgradpenginaarng. con

g0 Leighton Road « Falmouth, Maine 04105

March 13, 2012 ADP #11388

Paul Koziell

The Morrison Group
30 Bonney Street
P.O.Box B

Freeport, Maine 04032

Re: Florence House
Dear Paul:

it is my understanding that The City of Portland and an AVESTA investor have
requested clarification of some issues regarding the proposed drainage running from
the canopy roof, to the right side of the building, which then potentially discharges onto
the vacant lof.

Specifically | have been requested to address the following issues;

1. Verification that the proposed drainage system outiet will not cause any significant
erosion. Given the very small catchment area, which is limited to the side entrance
canopy roof and a small area between the canopy roof and end of the building, the
amount of flow anticipated through the pipe and concentrated at the discharge is
expected to be very minimal; furthermore, to ensure that no significant erosion is
created at the discharge outlet we are proposing the contractor install a below grade
discharge sump consisting of a 3 foot wide x 3 foot deep x 5 foot long hole lined with
filter fabric, filled with 2 feet of %4” crushed stone and overlain by 12" of D50= 4"
stone riprap. The proposed sump should be positioned beginning downstream of the
discharge pipe and finished flush to existing grade.

2. The only water entering this proposed drainage system comes from the small
canopy roof over the side entry door. The volume of water from this smali
catchment is minimal and will likely only present discharge at the underdrain outlet
during a significant weather event. Most of the roof runoff is expected to dissipate
into the ground next to the foundation and eventually get coliected by the existing
footing drain system. Addition of the below grade infiltration sump will significantly
reduce and perhaps eliminate the occurrence of offsite drainage influences.

3. In the event of a new project on the abutting property, this proposed drainage
system could easily connect or tie into the drainage system for the new project.



Page 2 of 2
ADP #11388

4. It would be impractical to connect or tie into the existing footing drainage system
located at the foundation footing elevation, simply because the depth to the exiting
footing drain is too deep to unearth by normal excavation means without creating
potential damages and significant impacts to the existing site and building
infrastructure.

| trust this letter of clarification adequately addresses the concerns of AVESTA and the
City of Portland.

Should any questions arise please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, ,
/ //:/ L
/,_,,,_r’ Mﬂb/[ J‘Q' T
</ James A. Thibodeau
\ President

L A§'sociated Design Partners, Inc.



Ganneston Construction Corp
PO Box 27, North Belfast Avenue
Augusta, ME 04332-0027

Tel: (207) 621-8505
Fax: (207) 621-8508

To:

City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

(/;)‘ZZ’ o b%@:

Attention:

Date: March 15, 2012

RE: Florence House / Minor Drainage
Permit Application & Info

WE ARE SENDING YOU X ATTACHED UNDER SEPARATE COVER
COPIES NO. DESCRIPTION

| 3 Permit application and related information

REMARKS

Signed: Michuel M. Adams, Sr. Protec] Manager Date: 15-Mar-12




From: Jeanie Bourke

To: Mike Adams; Philip DiPierro
Date: 3/19/2012 8:55 AM
Subject: Re: Florence House - Valley Street

The application can be mailed, address it to the Inspections Division Rm 315 so the administrative staff can process it.

All documents shall be submitted both hard copy and electronic, including the application.
Thanks,
Jeanie

Jeanie Bourke
CEO/LPI/Plan Reviewer

City of Portland

Planning & Urban Development Dept./ Inspections Division
389 Congress St. Rm 315

Portland, ME 04101

jmb@portlandmaine.gov

Direct: (207) 874-8715

Office: (207) 874-8703

>>> Philip DiPierro 3/15/2012 3:47 PM >>>
Is this for the building permit application? I think it can be mailed in, but you should
check with Jeanie.

I'll check with Barbara Barhydt, our Development Review Services Manager with the
Planning Department to see if there are any site plan review fees.

Thanks.
Phil

Philip DiPierro

Development Review Coordinater
City of Portland Planning Division
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Phone 207 874-8632
Fax 207 756-8258

>>> "Mike Adams" <MikeAdams@gannestonconstruction.com> 3/15/2012 3:26 PM
>>2>

Very good,
I forgot about city office being closed after 1pm. Can I mail in the permit application
with check to Jeannie B.?

----- Original Message -----
From: Philip DiPierro <PD@portlandmaine.gov>
To: Mike Adams; Jeanie Bourke <JMB@portlandmaine.gov>; Matt Doughty



<MMD@portlandmaine.gov>

Cc: Debora Keller <dkelier@avestahousing.org>; Paul Koziell
<pkozielil@cpmconstructors.com>

Sent: Thu Mar 15 14:10:27 2012

Subject: Re: Florence House - Valley Street

Thanks Mike, I'll let you know if we need anything else.
Phil

Philip DiPierro

Development Review Coordinator

City of Portland Planning Division

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Phone 207 874-8632
Fax 207 756-8258

>>> "Mike Adams" <MikeAdams@gannestonconstruction.com> 3/15/2012 7:48 AM
>

Philip,

Attached is the requested description of work to clarify what we plan to do at Avesta’s /
Florence House Property.

I will be submitting this along with the related design drawing to the city formally along
with a check for the permit.

Please let me know if anything else is required.

Thank you
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PORTLAND, MAINE

Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life
www. portlandmaine.gov

Planning and Urban Development
Penny St. Louis, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

TO: Ellen Sanborn, Finance Department
FROM: Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
DATE: August 8, 2011

SUBJECT:  Request for Release of Performance Guarantee
Florence House, 190 Valley Street
(ID# 2007-0156 Lead CBL # 064 F 020001)
(Avesta Florence House, LLC)

Please release the Performance Guarantee, letter of credit #20002961 for the Florence House Project, at 190
Valley Street.

Remaining Balance $48,720.00

ey ;
Approved: /(}éﬂ vé\ e

Alexander Jaegerm: =
Planning Division Iirector

ces Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator

389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101-3509  Ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 Fx 756-8258  TTY 874-8936

OMNPLAN\DRC'\Projects\Valley Str 190 - Florence House'\PG Release w-letterhead 8-9-11.dec
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Philip DiPierro - Fwd: Florence House - Valley St - As Builts Submitted OK

From: Philip DiPierro

To: bpoulin@mitchellassociates.biz

Date: 7/26/2011 10:42 AM

Subject: Fwd: Florence House - Valley St - As Builts Submitted OK

Hi Betsy, it sounds like we can wrap this one up. See Bill's message below.

Please let me know when everything has been delivered to Chuck Wordell in Public Services. Also, did all the
defective landscape punch list items get replaced that were identified during our most recent defect guarantee
inspection?

Upcn confirmation of the above items having been completed, I will release the defect guarantee. Thanks.
Phil

Philip DiPierro

Development Review Coordinator

City of Portland Planning Division

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Phone 207 874-8632
Fax 207 756-8258

>>> William Clark 7/25/2011 10:48 AM >>>
Hi Phil,

The as-builts from Mitchell Associates dated 7/12/2011 look good.
Looks like they put in the sewer and storm to St John Street exactly per plan as nothing shows as changed.

Please have them send the CD and Mylars to Charles Wordell. He can incorporate the storm and sewer into our
GIS before it gets filed in the vault.

Thanks,

Bill

file://C:\Users\pd\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E2E9A 21 PortlandCityITall 10016575...  7/26/2011
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- Philip DiPierro - Florence House - Valley St - As Builts Submitted OK

From: William Clark

To: Philip DiPierro

Date: 7/25/2011 10:48 AM

Subject: Florence House - Valley St - As Builts Submitted OK

CC: Barbara Barhydt; Charles Wordell; David Margolis-Pineo; Michelle

Sweeney
Hi Phil,
The as-builts from Mitchell Associates dated 7/12/2011 look good.

Looks like they put in the sewer and storm to St John Street exactly per plan as
nothing shows as changed.

Please have them send the CD and Mylars to Charles Wordell. He can incorporate
the storm and sewer into our GIS before it gets filed in the vault.

Thanks,

Bill

file://C:\Users\pd\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E2D4A08PortlandCityHall10016575...  7/25/2011
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Philip DiPierro - FW: Avesta Florence Housing LP

From: Debora Keller <dkeller@avestahousing.org>
To: "Philip DiPierro " <PD@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 3/8/2011 11:44 AM

Subject: FW: Avesta Florence Housing LP

Hi Phil,

The Florence House (190 Valley Street) Letter of Credit expires on June 1, 2011. Obviously there’s too
much snow for an inspection now, but is it too early to set something up?

I’ll need enough time to know if we need to renew this for one more year. Thanks.

Deb Keller

From: Twitchell, Kimberly J [mailto:Kimberly. Twitchell@tdbanknorth.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2011 8:30 AM

To: Debora Keller
Subject: RE: Avesta Florence Housing LP

Deb,

Let's wait a little longer. We must notify the City by May 2" if we don’t intend to renew. | would hope we could
get some indication from the City prior to that date on their intentions.

Thanks
Kim

Kimberly J. Twitchell

Commercial Real Estate

TD Bank, America’s Most Convenient Bank
One Portland Square

P.O. Box 9540

Portiand, Maine 04112-9540

(207) 761-8648 phone
(207) 761-8660 fax

kimberly.twitchell@tdbanknorth.com

E Bank

America’s Most Convenient Bank®™

From: Debara Keller [mailto:dkeller@avestahousing.org]
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 5:08 PM

To: Twitchell, Kimberly J

Subject: RE: Avesta Florence Housing LP

Kimberly,

file://C:\Users\pd\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\4D761697PortlandCityHall100165757...  3/8/2011
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We won’t know until the City is able to inspect and that won’t happen prior to the snow melting.

Would it be easier to process a renewal and then cancel it — or to wait awhile longer before starting a
renewal?

-Deb

Debora Keller, Director of Development
Avesta Housing

307 Cumberland Avenue

Portland, ME 04101
dkeller@avestahousing.org
www.avestahousing.org

(207)553-7780 ext 228

From: Twitchell, Kimberly J [mailto:Kimberly. Twitchell@tdbanknorth.com]
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 3:53 PM

To: Debora Keller

Subject: Avesta Florence Housing LP

Deb,

The above Letter of Credit # 20002961 in favor of the City of Portland expires on June 1, 2011. Will you need the
Bank to renew this L/C or will the City return it?

Kim

Kimberly J. Twitchell

Commercial Real Estate

TD Bank, America’s Most Convenient Bank
One Portland Square

P.O. Box 9540
Portland, Maine 04112-9540

(207) 761-8648 phone
(207) 761-8660 fax

kimberly.twitchell@tdbanknorth.com

E Bank

America’s Most Convenient Bank”

file://C:\Users\pd\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\dD761697PortlandCityHall100165757...  3/8/2011



Memorandum
Department of Planning and Urban Development
Planning Division

TO: Inspections Department
FROM: Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator
DATE: July 19, 2010

RE: C. of O. for #190 Valley Street, Florence House
(Id#2007-0156) (CBL 064 F 020001)

After visiting the site, I have the following comments:

Site work complete:

At this time, I recommend issuing a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

Cc:  Inspection Services Manager
File: Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
File: Urban Insight

ONPLAN\DRC\Projects\Valley Str 190 - Florence House\Permanent CO 7-19-10.doc
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Director of Plaoning and Urban Development
Penny St. Louis Littell

Planning Ivision, Director
Alexander Jaegerman

May 3, 2010

Ethan Boxer-Macomber
Development Officer
307 Cumberland Avenue
Portland, Maine (4101

Dear Ethan:

Phil DiPierro inspected the site next to Florence House today. He confirmed that the site has been cleared of
vegetation. He also confirmed that it appears there is no alteration of a watercourse, drain or swale, thus the site
work does not trigger site plan review. Based upon his assessment, we recommend that you complete the
stabilization of the site as soon as possible.

A stop work order was not placed on the project, but we did ask that no work be performed on the site over the
weekend. We appreciate that Avesta and your contractor adhered to our request and you provided a more detailed
summary of the pending site work. We look forward to seeing the plans for the community garden.

Thank you for the information in your May 3, 2010 letter and if you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

aorrn o d 4l
Barbara Barhydt
Deveiopment Review Services Manager

Ce: Deb Keller, Development Director
Mike Adams, Ganneston Construction
Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
Jean Fraser, Planner

389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04191-3509  Ph {207)874-8721 or 874-8719  Fax 756-8258 'TTY 874-8936

OAPLAN\Dev ReviValley St. - 190 (Florence House)detter5-3-10.doc



America’s Most Convenlent Bank®
TD Bank, N.A.

Global Trade Finance
17 New England Executive Park
Ist Floor
Burlington, MA 01803
w.w.w.tdbank.com

Date: May 20, 2010

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 20002961

BENEFICIARY CUSTOMER

Director of Planning and Development Avesta Housing Development Corporation
City of Portland 307 Cumberland Ave.

Attn: Penny Littell Portland, ME 04101

389 Congress Street Attn: Deb Keller

Portland, ME 04101
Dear Beneficiary:

We hereby amend our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit Number 20002961
Amendment Number 3:

v" The Customer’s name has been changed to read as shown above.
v The expiration date has been extended from April 16, 2011 to June 1, 2011.
v"  The auto renewal date will now be calculated from June 1, 2011,

All demands for payment and all other communications to the Bank relative to this Letter of
Credit shall be in writing and addressed and presented to TD Bank, N.A, Global Trade Finance,
17 New England Executive Park, 1st Floor, and Burlington, MA 01803,

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This amendment is considered an integral part
of the Letter of Credit and must be attached thereto.

TD Bank, N.A.

By:

7~} Kihberly I. Twitchell
Tts: Senior Vice President

Please address all inguires related 1o the contents of this item to the above address, Aun: Global Trade
Finance, Standby Letter of Credit Dept., or by calling: Tom Maslin @ (781} 229-7139 or John
Amuzzini @ 781-229 7141, Our Fax # (781} 229-7127

oo
SV
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America’s Most Convenient Bank®
TD Bank, N.A.

Global Trade Finance
17 New England Executive Park
1st Floor
- 4 Burlington, MA 01803
A W ]
S \\ \»\ w.w.w.tdbank.com
Date: May __, 2010

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 20002961

BENEFICTARY CUSTOMER

Director of Planning and Development Avesta Housing Development Corporation
City of Portland 307 Cumberland Ave.

Attn: Penny Littell Portland, ME 04101

389 Congress Street Attn: Deb Keller

Portland, ME 04101
Dear Beneficiary:

We hereby amend our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit Number 20002961
Amendment Number 3:

v The Customer’s name has been changed to read as shown above.
v The expiration date has been extended from April 16, 2011 to June 1, 2011,
v The auto renewal date will now be calculated from June 1, 2011.

All demands for payment and all other communications to the Bank relative to this Letter of
Credit shall be in writing and addressed and presented to TD Bank, N.A, Global Trade Finance,
17 New England Executive Park, 1st Floor, and Burlington, MA 01803.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This amendment is considered an integral part
of the Letter of Credit and must be attached thereto.

TD Bank, N.A.
By:

G. Thomas Maslin
Its: Vice President

Please address all inquires related to the contents of this item to the above address, Attn: Global Trade
Finance, Standby Letter of Credit Dept., or by calling: Tom Maslin (@ (781) 229-7139 or John
Amuzzini @ 781-229 7141. Our Fax # (781) 229-7127
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America’s Most Convenient Bank®

TD Bank, N.A.
Global Trade Finance
17 New England Executive Park
st Floor
Burlington, MA 01803
w.w.w.tdbank.com

Date: April 16, 2010

TRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT'NE

BENEFICIARY CUSFOMER

Director of Planning and Development

City of Portland

Attn: Penny Littell

389 Congress Street A

Portland, ME 04101 4
A

Dear Beneficiary:

new agg

on the datesy L 71ty determines that all improvements guaranteed by this Letter of
Credit are satis actonly completed, whichever is earlier. It is a condition of this Letter of
Credit that it is deemed to be automatically extended without amendment for period(s) of
one year each from the current Expiration Date hereof, or any future Expiration Date,
unless within thirty (30) days prior to any expiration, the Bank notifies the City by
certified mail (restricted delivery to Ellen Sanborn, Director of Finance, City of Portland,
389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101) that the Bank elects not to consider this
Letter of Credit renewed for any such additional period.”




PAGE 2 OF AMENDMENT TO IRREVOCABLE STANDBY
LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 20002961

» In accordance with the auto renewal terms of this Irrevocable Standby Letter of
Credit, the expiration date now reads as April 16, 2011,

All demands for payment and all other communications to the Bank relative to this Letter of
Credit shall be in writing and addressed and presented to TD Bank, N.A, Global Trade Finance,
17 New England Executive Park, 1st Floor, and Burlington, MA 012&03.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This amendng ‘.
of the Letter of Credit and must be attached thereto.

TD Bank, N.A,

by AR i

G. Thomas Maslin
Its: Vice President

the above address,ii 1tn: Global Trade
aslin @ (781) 229-7139 or John

E
Please address all inquires related to the contenisiof.
Finance, Standby Letter of Credit Dept., or by calfir

; ) 229-71



TD Bank, N.A.
Global Trade Finance
17 New England Executive Park
1st Floor
Burlington, MA 01803
w.w.w.tdbank.com

Date: April 6, 2010

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 20002961

BENEFICIARY CUSTOMER

Director of Planning and Development Avesta Florence Housing LP
City Of PO]_‘tIand 2NVT (Tvirmharland Axn:h

Attn: Penny Littell e Foa b,

389 Congress Street e SUE A RN

Portland, ME 04101 1
'/f;;\'{\ S M @\/\;‘%im\“,ﬂ%

Dear Beneficiary: 1 : ]

e NOT ‘oaen auepiss

We hereby amend our Irrevoca ’

Amendment Number 1: (},.?»?« \\‘_1_‘,?-;_1,«(/ - X0
e 4 - Ly \
» This Irrevocable St B h Mas Lo . 438,480.00 to a new
aggregate balance « 2 with a letter received
from Ellen Sanbort March 31, 2010.
» This Irrevocable St Credit and per the

conditions containe

» The following clause is deleted: “This performance guarantee will automatically expire on
April 16, 2010 (“Expiration Date™) or on the date when the City determines that all
improvements guaranteed by this Letter of Credit are satisfactorily completed, whichever
is earlier. It is a condition of this Letter of Credit that it is deemed to be automatically
extended without amendment for period(s) of one year each from the current Expiration
Date hereof, or any future Expiration Date, unless within thirty (30) days prior to any
expiration, the Bank notifies the City by certified mail (restricted delivery to Ellen
Sanborn, Director of Finance, City of Portland, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine
04101) that the Bank elects not to consider this Letter of Credit renewed for any such

additional period.”

All demands for payment and all other communications to the Bank relative to this Letter of Credit shall
be in writing and addressed and presented to TD Bank, N.A, Global Trade Finance, 17 New England

Executive Park, 1st Floor, and Burlington, MA 01803,



PAGE 2 OF AMENDMENT TO IRREVOCABLE STANDBY
LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 20002961

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This amendment is considered an integral part of the
Letter of Credit and must be attached thereto.

TD Bank, N.A.

By:

G. Thomas Maslin
Its: Vice President

Please address all inquires related to the contents of this item to the above address, Attn: Standby
Letter of Credit Dept., or by calling: Tom Maslin @ (781) 229-7139 or John Amuzzini @ 781-229
7141. Our Fax # (781) 229-7127
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America’s Most Conveniant Bank®

T Bank, N.A.

Global Trade Finance

17 New England Executive Park
1st Floor

Burlington, MA 01803
w.w.w.tdbank.com

Date: April 6, 2010

BENEFICIARY

Director of Planning and Development
City of Portland

Attn: Penny Littell

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Dear Beneficiary:

-

»  This Trrgvocable $tas been rediiced by US$ 438,480.00 to a new

L . ]
Juction 1s in accordance with a letter received

on Date™) or on the date when the City determines that all
by this Letter of Credit are satisfactorily completed, whichever

mendment for period(s) of one vear each from the current Expiration
Date hereof, or any future Expiration Date, unless within thirty (30) days prior to any
expiration, the Bank notifies the City by certified mail (restricted delivery to Ellen
Sanborn, Director of Finance, City of Portland, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine
04101) that the Bank elects not to consider this Letter of Credit renewed for any such
additional period.”

All demands for payment and all other communications to the Bank relative to this Letter of Credit shall
be in writing and addressed and presented to TD Bank, N.A, Global Trade Finance, 17 New England
Executive Park, 1st Floor, and Burlington, MA (1803.



PAGE 2 OF AMENDMENT TO IRREVOCABLE STANDBY
LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 20002961

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This amendment is considered an integral part of the
Letter of Credit and must be attached thereto.

TD Bank, N.A./

G. Thomas Masli

Its: Vice President ’ «\?s
.

Please address all inquires related to the contents of this lg%ﬁl to the ab‘?é‘r%re address, Attn: Standby

Letter of Credit Dept., or by calling: Tom Maslin @ (77§§£; 29-7139 or é!m Amuzzini @ 781-229
7141. Our Fax # (781) 229-7127 .
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Planning & Urban Davelopment Depariment
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

April 13,2010

Mr. Tom Maslin

TD Bank, N.A.

(Global Trade Finance

17 New England Executive Park
1 st Floor

Burlington, MA 01803

RE: Avesta Florence Housing LP, 307 Cumberland Ave., Portland, ME 04101, Attn: Deb Keller

Dear Mr. Maslin:

This letter is in response to our recent telephone conversation relating to the amendment to Irrevocable
Standby Letter of Credit Number 20002961, As discussed, the amendment that you submitted cannot be
accepied for the following reasons.

I. A portion of the site work covered by this Letter of Credit has not been completed; therefore the
Lrrevocable Standby Letter of Credit has not converted to a Defect Letter of Credit. Language
relating to Conversion to a Defect Letter of Credit cannot be included with an amendment at this
time.

2. The proposed amended expiration date of April 6, 2011 cannot be accepted. The Land Use

- Ordinance requires that no Performance Guarantee expire between November 1 and April 15 of
the following year. I would recommend a revised expiration date of June 1, 2011.

3. The following clause cannot be deleted: “This performance guarantee will automatically expire
on April 16, 2010 (“Expiration Date”) or on the date when the City determines that all
improvements guaranteed by this Letter of Credit are satisfactorily completed, whichever is
earlier. It is a condition of this Letter of Credit that it is deemed to be automatically extended
without amendment for period(s) of one year each from the current Expiration Date hereof, or
any future Expiration Date, unless within thirty (30) days prior to any expiration, the Bank
notifies the City by certified mail (restricted delivery to Ellen Sanborn, Director of Finance, City
of Portland, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04 101) that the Bank elects not to consider
this Letter of Credit renewed for any such additional period”.

Please submit a revised amendment that addresses the items outlined above, and feel free to contact me
with any questions.

erely,
Philip DiPitrro
Development Review Coordinator

Electronic cc: Peggy Axelsen, Finance Department

O:PLAN\BBE Benigrin ¥ Sryditre] Forithrenid dinuseii D1 Be00- Mpkinlonpe?4l 4710, dncg74-8719 « Fx 756-8258 « TTY 874-8936
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Finance Department
Ellen Sanborn, Director

March 31, 2010

TD Bank, N.A.
17 New England Executive Park, 1% Floor
Burlington, MA 01803

Re:  Avesta Florence Housing, LP — 307 Cumberland Avenue, Portland, ME
Letter of Credit No. 20002961 dated January 20, 2009

This is to inform you that I am authorizing the reduction in the above-named letter of
credit by the amount of $438,480.00, which leaves a balance of $48,720.00 remaining.

If you require any further information, please let me know.

Sincerel

Ellen Sanbom
Finance Director

ES:mma

cc: Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator

389 Congress Street © Portland, Maine 04101 = Ph (207) 874-8645 = Fx (207) 874-8652 « TTY (207) 874-8936



Planning & Urban Development Department
Fenny St. Louis Litteli, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

TO: Ellen Sanborn, Finance Department
FROM: Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
DATE: March 24, 2010

SUBJECT:  Request for Reduction of Performance Guarantee
Florence House, 190 Valley Street
{ID# 2007-0156 Lead CBL # 064 F 020001)
(Avesta Florence House, LLC)

Strengthening 4 Remarkable City, Building a Cammzzmw for L;ife

wwn.portlandmaine gov

FPlease reduce the letter of credit #20002961 for the Florence House Project, at 190 Valley Street,

Original Amount $487,200.00

This Reduction $ 438.480.00

Remaining Balance $ 48,720.00

This is the first reduction for the project.

Approved: (%(ﬁ/‘/é\ I\ il

Alexander Jacgerman
Planning Division Dlrector

cc: Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager

Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator
File: Urban Insight

OAPLAN\DRC\Projects\Vailey Str 190 - Florence HouseWPG Reduction 3-24-10.doc

383 Congress Street  Portiand, Maine 04101-3509 = Ph (207} 874-8721 or 874-8719 = Fx 756-8258 = TTY 874-8936



TO: Inspections Department

FROM: Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordmator

DATE: March 26, 2009

RE: C. of O. for #190 Valley Street, Florence House
(Id#2007-0156) (CBL 064 F 020001)

After visiting the site, I have the following comments:

Site work incomplete:

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

Landscaping, loaming & seeding,

Final paving & striping,

Expose covers 1n entty driveway for 1 dramnage manhole & 1
sewer manhole prior to surface coat paving,

Submission of revised photometrics plan,

Repairs to brick sidewalk where needed,

Minor Miscellaneous site work,

I anticipate this work can be completed by June 1, 2019.

At this time, I recommend issuing a temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

Cc:  Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager
Inspection Services Manager
File: Utban Insight

OAPLAN\DRC\ProjectstValley Str 190 - Florence House\Temporary CO 3-26-10.doc
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HPROCRESS

Housing
LIGHTING

Compact Fluorescent 6" Single Vertical Lamp Recessed

IC/Air-Tight/Energy Star

FLORENCE HOUSE Wope
OF PORTLAND %EII{{ESS pg3-26iCAT [
CITY OF PORTLANI
APPRO\;E D SITE PLAN P83-26ICAT/P8062-28
Subject to Dept. Conditions REXSL NEPRQIECTS GROUP
'D‘“‘*B C}f A . mva;. ’}DGY\C\ © .'2'3.?;5(;}) Dimenslons (Inches)
atk pp : = Catalog No. Lamping A B ¢
. 100 . P83-261CAT (1) 26w Triple CF (4-pi -8 10-3/4 7-172
MM Mu} M‘ (LALMJ&O‘ i o Ceiling Opening 6-7/8

oo highds ar Souun

on 4ol STERE
- A 3-2b- 2010 ﬁ),
appse ~

Specifications:
Wiring

¢ Universal junction box with snap-out sides

* Removable housing for field inspection of
wiring

¢ Grounding plgtail

* Knockoul free Romex clamps

® 1/2" & 34" Knock outs for rigid or BX
fittings

= Electronic NPF 120-volt hallast with end of life
protection

* Pre-installed 4-por wire quick connects

Construdlion

¢ Notched housing for chalkline alignment

o Full wrap-around plaster frame

¢ Removable K.0. for remodel use (P8607-01
plaster frame clips also required)

¢ Galvanized steel construction

s Tooless adjustment for 172" to 2-1/2* thick
CHANGE FORTHE ceil'ings
BETTER WITH
ENERGY STAR Bar Hangeis
L * Integral ll ga. fluted nail for woed Joist
ngre;s Lighting construction
701 Millennium Blvd. o Integral snap-on Fbar mounting clip

G ille, S i i
reenville, South Carolina « Rigid malefemale design spans 24" for
29607 2
suspended ceilings

5)

wwaw.progresslighting.com

* Lock to secure housing
* Captive with exlension stop tab
* 90-degree mounting for tight spaces
* Joint alignment tab
Labeling
» UL-CUL listed for damp locations

* Not rated for through branch wiring, but can
be dalsy chained

« Complies with Washington State Eneigy
Code (WSEC) requirement for Air tight

= Cornplies with California Title 24 Legslation
¢ Complies with Energy Star
¢ |C raled

o Trim-Lok® action forces trim to fit snugly
against the ceiling

= Sockat mounts to trim for optimum
perfermance, and provides consisient verlical
lamp posilion

® Single-lamp vertical 26w {(4-pin) G24q-3 or
GX24q-3 compact flucrescent

* Foil gasket included to complete air-tight
installation

Rev. 2/08




ﬁ)[{(f)(; RESS Compact Fluorescent 6" Fresnel Lens Shower Light  Recessed
LIGHTING with Reflector
IC & Non-IC
FLORENCE HOUSE Type
s 5ADTI AND TYPEK .28
CITY OF PORTLAND PROGRESS paos2 )
APF ’ﬂ VED SITE PLAN P83-261CAT